
Page 1 of 3 

 

    
 

 

INVITATION TO BID 
 

Arlington Public Schools 

Procurement Office 

 
November 15, 2018 

 

Addendum No. 1  
 

ITB No.: 33FY19 

 

Title:    Term Contract for the Provision of Painting Services 

 

Due Date: Wednesday, November 21, 2018, prior to 10:00 AM, Local Prevailing Time 
 

 
THE SUBJECT INVITATION TO BID IS AMENDED AS FOLLOWS: 

 

 

On page 14 insert Section 2.2.11 below. See attached Revised Scope of Work. 

 

2.2.11 Building exteriors will be power washed before painting. 

 

 

On page 16 insert Section 2.7.2.1.5 below. See attached Revised Scope of Work. 

 

2.7.2.1.5 Cover all furniture and flooring areas with plastic sheeting or drop cloths. 

 

 

On page 18 insert Section 2.9.4 below. See attached Revised Scope of Work. 

 

 2.9.4 Contractors will be required to paint Handicap logos in designated parking spaces.  

 

 

The pricing page is hereby revised by adding line 15. Bidders must submit the attached Excel Spreadsheet Pricing Page – 

Revised 11-14-2018 with their Bid. 

 

ITEM 

No. 

DESCRIPTION UNIT OF ISSUE UNIT PRICE ESTIMATED 

QUANTITY 

EXTENDED 

PRICE 

15 POWER WASHING 

EXTERIOR OF THE 

BUILDING 

HOUR $ 100 $ 

 

 

Replace page 33 with the attached BID EVALUATION FORMULA – REVISED 11-14-2018. This replaces Cell F17 

with Cell F18. See attached.  
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This Addendum No. 1 for ITB 33FY19 – Provision of Painting Services, must be signed, dated and received in the 
Procurement Office prior to the date and time stated above “OR” acknowledgement of receipt of this addendum 
may be noted on the Bid Form on Page 29 of the Invitation To Bid. 

  

 

Name of Bidder (Contractor):                

 

 

Address:                  

 

 

Signature:             Date:        

 

 

 

 

 

Kenneth R. Lawson, CPPB, VCO 

Procurement Specialist/Procurement Office 

2110 Washington Boulevard 

Arlington VA. 22204 

(703) 228-6193 

ken.lawson@apsva.us 
 

 

 

 

Information Item No. 2 

 
Question: Can we enter Project Manager hours for doing an estimate? 

 

Answer:  No. Section 3.1 of the Scope of Work states “Cost Proposals shall be furnished by the Contractor at no 

charge and are considered an overhead item. 

 

 

 

Question: There is no mark up on materials or rented equipment. Should we include our markup in the hourly rates? 

 

Answer:  If a Contractor needs to recoup their cost of acquiring materials or rented equipment the only way to do 

that is to increase their Unit Bid Price for the hourly labor rates per section 3.2 of the Scope of Work.  “Unit 

Prices shall include all labor, tools, profit, and, overhead as may be necessary to complete the requested Work. 

All cost Proposals/Hourly Rates shall include all travel, labor, brushes, rollers, solvents, tools, equipment, 

profit, and, overhead as maybe necessary to complete the requested work. 
 

 

 

Question: In the Bid Form on page 29, how much value/weight will APS place on a CVE verified SDVOSB certification, 

as opposed to a non-CVE verified SDVOSB, in order to avoid protest and affect the schedule? 

 

Answer:  No value/weight is attached to the Small Business, Women Owned Business, Service Disabled Veteran 

Owned Business or Employment Service Organization category Contractors. APS seeks to maximize competition 

and encourages vendors, both SDVOSB and non-SDVOSB to bid. 
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Question: In the Bid Form on page 29, what is the requirement for self-performance of work by SDVOSB? 

 

Answer:  No value/weight is attached to the Small Business, Women Owned Business, Service Disabled Veteran 

Owned Business or Employment Service Organization category Contractors.  

 

 

 

Question: How does APS define Project Manager in terms of the hourly rate?  Does this refer to onsite supervision or 

only administrative time? 

 

Answer: APS will only pay for onsite supervision by the Project Manager. 

 

 

 

Question: Is the general Contractor responsible for moving furniture?   

 

Answer: No. Custodial staff will move all furniture to a central location in the room. 

 
 

 

Question: Will any speciality painting be required? (murals, school logos, gymnasium floors etc.)   

 

Answer:  No. 

 

 

 

Question: Will the general Contractor be required to power wash the building exteriors before painting?   

 

Answer:  Yes. See the attached Pricing Page – Revised 11-14-2018 and Scope of Work Section 2.2.11 Revised 

11/14/2018. Please note: Section 3 of the Special Terms and Conditions requires the premises and adjacent areas 

to be “Broom Clean” and ready for use.  

 

 

 

Question: Will the general Contractor be required to provide attic stock paint to building manitenance?  Typically 2%.   

 

Answer: No, however any paint purchased by APS will be left at the Work site.   

 














